

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION-XVIA  
LISTED ON : 21-03-2017  
COURT NO : 7  
ITEM No. : 10

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 612 OF 2016  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2016  
(Application for Ex-Parte stay)

JAI SHREE

.....Petitioner

VERSUS

MAJOR RAJAT SINGH

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17-01-2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"On a suggestion given by the Court, the learned counsel on either side submitted that they would explore the possibility of resolving the dispute between the parties if the matter is referred to Mediation.**

**Accordingly, we refer the matter to Supreme Court Mediation Centre, New Delhi to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of the dispute between the parties, who would appear before the said Mediation Centre on 07.02.2017 at 11.00 A.M.**

**The Incharge, Supreme Mediation Centre, after making an endeavour for amicable resolution of the disputes, shall submit a report to this Court within one month thereafter.**

**List the matter after the Mediation Report is received."**

Accordingly, copy of Court's order dated 17-01-2017 was sent to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre as well as parties were also informed to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 07-02-2017 vide this Registry's letter dated 20-01-2017.

It is submitted that Mediation report dated 25-02-2017 has been received from the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Ms. Firdouse Qutb Wani, Advocate  
2. Mr. Sanjeeb Panigarhi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR